million. Dividend payments by this subsidiary, which were previously reported in the Group�s income statement as non-equity
minority interests, have been reclassified to financing costs.

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 10-K

214

j.   Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets
The Group has classified certain of its cost-based investments as available-for-sale financial assets as defined in IAS 39. This
classification does not reflect the intentions of management in relation to these investments. These assets are measured at fair
value at each reporting date with movements in fair value taken to equity. At 1 April 2004, a cumulative increase of £233 million in
the fair value over the carrying value of these investments was recognised.

Vodafone Group Plc Annual Report 2006 127

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 10-K

215

Back to Content

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

40.   Transition to IFRS on first-time adoption continued
Reconciliation of the UK GAAP consolidated profit and loss account to the IFRS consolidated income
statement
Year ended 31 March 2005

Measurement

Presentation and
recognition Discontinued

UK GAAP differences differences operations IFRS
UK GAAP format £m £m £m £m £m IFRS format

Turnover 34,133 � (60) (7,395) 26,678 Revenue
Cost of sales (20,753) � (711) 5,664 (15,800) Cost of sales

Gross profit 13,380 � (771) (1,731) 10,878 Gross profit

Selling and distribution costs (2,031) � (15) 397 (1,649) Selling and distribution
expenses

Administrative expenses (16,653) 315 12,812 670 (2,856) Administrative expenses
404 1,576 � 1,980 Share of result in associated

undertakings
(315) (160) � (475) Other income and expense

Operating loss (5,304) 404 13,442 (664) 7,878 Operating profit
Share of result in associated
undertakings 1,193 (1,193)

Exceptional non-operating
items 13 (13)

8 (2) (13) (7) Non-operating income and
expense

324 (21) (9) 294 Investment income
Net interest payable and
similar items (604) (113) (183) 20 (880) Financing costs

Loss on ordinary activities
before taxation (4,702) (583) 13,236 (666) 7,285 Profit before taxation

Tax on loss on ordinary
activities (2,236) 538 265 (436) (1,869) Tax on profit

Loss on ordinary activities
after taxation (6,938) (45) 13,501 (1,102) 5,416 Profit on ordinary activities after

taxation from continuing
operations

� � � 1,102 1,102 Profit on ordinary activites after
taxation from discontinued
operations

(6,938) (45) 13,501 � 6,518 Profit for the financial year
Minority interest (602) 45 449 � (108) Profit for the financial year

attributable to minority interests

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 10-K

216

Loss for the financial year (7,540) � 13,950 � 6,410 Profit for the financial year
attributable to equity
shareholders

128 Vodafone Group Plc Annual Report 2006

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 10-K

217

Back to Contents

Financials

Reconciliation of the UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet to the IFRS consolidated balance sheet
1 April 2004

Measurement

Presentation and
recognition

UK GAAP differences differences IFRS
UK GAAP format £m £m £m £m IFRS format

Fixed assets: Non-current assets:
Intangible assets 93,622 � 1,002 94,624 Intangible assets
Tangible assets 18,083 � (971) 17,112 Property, plant and equipment

Investments in associated undertakings 21,226 � (800) 20,426 Investments in associated
undertakings

Other investments 1,049 � 233 1,282 Other investments
671 136 807 Deferred tax assets
221 (9) 212 Trade and other receivables

133,980 892 (409) 134,463

Current assets: Current assets:
Stocks 458 � 10 468 Inventory
Debtors 6,901 (6,901)

372 (103) 269 Taxation recoverable
5,148 305 5,453 Trade and other receivables

Investments 4,381 (4,381)
Cash at bank and in hand 1,409 4,381 61 5,851 Cash and cash equivalents

13,149 (1,381) 273 12,041

Total assets 147,129 (489) (136) 146,504 Total assets

Capital and reserves: Equity:
Called up share capital 4,280 � � 4,280 Called up share capital
Share premium account 52,154 � � 52,154 Share premium account
Own shares held (1,136) � � (1,136) Own shares held
Other reserve 99,640 � 310 99,950 Additional paid-in capital

� 233 233 Other reserves
Profit and loss account (43,014) � (916) (43,930) Retained losses

Total equity shareholders� funds 111,924 � (373) 111,551 Total equity shareholders� funds
Minority interests 3,007 � (2,198) 809 Minority interests

114,931 � (2,571) 112,360

Creditors � amounts falling due after more
than one year 12,975 (12,975) Non-current liabilities:

12,224 1,859 14,083 Long-term borrowings
3,314 1,421 4,735 Deferred tax liabilities

(73) 227 154 Post employment benefits
Provisions for liabilities and charges 4,197 (3,858) 5 344

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 10-K

218

Provisions for liabilities and
charges

751 (449) 302 Trade and other payables

17,172 (617) 3,063 19,618

Creditors � amounts falling due within one
year 15,026 (15,026) Current liabilities:

2,054 788 2,842 Short-term borrowings
4,275 (356) 3,919 Current taxation liabilities
8,643 (1,068) 7,575 Trade and other payables

182 8 190 Provisions for liabilities and
charges

15,026 128 (628) 14,526

147,129 (489) (136) 146,504 Total equity and liabilities

Vodafone Group Plc Annual Report 2006 129

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 10-K

219

Back to Content

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

40.   Transition to IFRS on first-time adoption continued
 31 March 2005

Measurement

Presentation and
recognition

UK GAAP differences differences IFRS
UK GAAP format £m £m £m £m IFRS format

Fixed assets: Non-current assets:
68,673 12,326 80,999 Goodwill

Intangible assets 83,464 (68,673) 1,358 16,149 Other intangible assets
Tangible assets 18,398 � (956) 17,442 Property, plant and equipment

Investments in associated undertakings 19,398 � 836 20,234 Investments in associated
undertakings

Other investments 852 � 329 1,181 Other investments
1,084 100 1,184 Deferred tax assets

12 � 12 Post employment benefits
613 (28) 585 Trade and other receivables

122,112 1,709 13,965 137,786

Current assets: Current assets:
Stocks 430 � 10 440 Inventory
Debtors 7,698 (7,698)

268 (230) 38 Taxation recoverable
5,049 115 5,164 Trade and other receivables

Investments 816 (816)
Cash at bank and in hand 2,850 816 103 3,769 Cash and cash equivalents

11,794 (2,381) (2) 9,411

Total assets 133,906 (672) 13,963 147,197 Total assets

Capital and reserves: Equity:
Called up share capital 4,286 � � 4,286 Called up share capital
Share premium account 52,284 � � 52,284 Share premium account
Own shares held (5,121) � � (5,121) Own shares held
Other reserve 99,556 � 525 100,081 Additional paid-in capital

� 1,781 1,781 Accumulated other recognised
   income and expense

Profit and loss account (51,688) � 12,177 (39,511) Retained losses

Total equity shareholders� funds 99,317 � 14,483 113,800 Total equity shareholders�
funds

Minority interests 2,818 � (2,970) (152) Minority Interests

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 10-K

220

102,135 � 11,513 113,648

Creditors � amounts falling due after more than
one year 12,382 (12,382) Non-current liabilities:

11,613 1,577 13,190 Long-term borrowings
3,481 1,368 4,849 Deferred tax liabilities
(171) 307 136 Post employment benefits

Provisions for liabilities and charges 4,552 (4,235) 2 319 Provisions for other liabilities
and
   charges

797 (359) 438 Trade and other payables

16,934 (897) 2,895 18,932

Creditors � amounts falling due within one year 14,837 (14,837) Current liabilities:
392 1,611 2,003 Short-term borrowings

4,759 (406) 4,353 Current taxation liabilities
9,717 (1,684) 8,033 Trade and other payables

194 34 228 Provisions for other liabilities
and
   charges

14,837 225 (445) 14,617

133,906 (672) 13,963 147,197 Total equity and liabilities

130 Vodafone Group Plc Annual Report 2006

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 10-K

221

Back to Contents

Financials

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm to the Members of Vodafone Group Plc

We have audited the Consolidated Financial Statements of Vodafone Group Plc, which comprise the consolidated consolidated
balance sheets at 31 March 2006 and 2005, the consolidated income statements, consolidated cash flow statements, the
consolidated statements of recognised income and expenses for each of the two years in the period ended 31 March 2006 and the
related notes numbered 1 to 40. These Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared under the accounting policies set